
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2838

ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2024


IMPLEMENTATION OF ODOP  SCHEME IN ANDHRA PRADESH


2838.  SHRI G LAKSHMINARAYANA:

           SHRI SRIBHARAT MATHUKUMILLI:

      Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a)      the products identified under the One District One Product (ODOP) scheme in Andhra Pradesh, district-

wise;

(b)       the details of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) established under ODOP in Andhra Pradesh including

total project costs, financial assistance provided and the current operational status, district-wise;

(c)       the details of the number of artisans, MSMEs, small businesses in Andhra Pradesh that have received

financial support under the ODOP Marketing Development Assistance Scheme, particularly for participation in national and international fairs or exhibitions, district-wise;

(d)       the details of number of artisans and MSMEs that have benefited under the ODOP Finance Assistance

Scheme (Margin Money Scheme) along with the total amount of margin money disbursed and percentage of project costs covered, district-wise; and

(e)       the details of artisans in Andhra Pradesh who have received skill development training under the ODOP

Skill Development Scheme, including the type of training conducted and the provision of advanced toolkits to artisans, district-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). Under the “Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME)” Scheme, One District One Product (ODOP) has been identified for 26 districts for the State of Andhra Pradesh. The district-

wise list is at ANNEXURE.

(b). In the State of Andhra Pradesh, 2 proposals for Incubation Centres have been approved with ODOP and other product lines, under the scheme till 31st October 2024. The details of incubation centres approved under PMFME Scheme in the State of Andhra Pradesh are as under:

S. No. District Name of Host institute

Grant –in-aid

Approved

(in lakhs)

Grant-in-aid

Released

(in lakhs)

1.
Tirupati


Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) 260.75 238.00

2.

Vishakhapatnam

Acharya N. G. Ranga Agricultural

University at its Regional

Agricultural Research Station,

Anakapalle

350.00 100.00


(c) to (e): The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2838 FOR ANSWER ON 12.12.2024 REGARDING “IMPLEMENTATION OF ODOP

SCHEME IN ANDHRA PRADESH”


ANDHRA PRADESH

S. No. District ODOP

1 Ananthapur Groundnut Products

2 Chittoor Tomato based Products

3 East Godavari Banana

4 Guntur Spices (Chilli and Turmeric)

5 Kadapa Banana based Products

6 Krishna Fish & Shrimp based products

7 Kurnool Pulses based Products

8 Nellore Rice based products (eg. flaked & puffed)

9 Prakasam Pulses based products

10 Srikakulam Cashewnut based Products

11 Vishakhapatnam RTE & RTC (eg. Traditional Local Snacks)

12 Vizianagaram Millets (eg. ragi and korra)

13 West Godavari Fish & Marine based products

14
Parvathipuram

Manyam Minor Forest Produce ( eg. tamarind and amla)

15 Alluri Sitharama Raju Coffee

16
Anakapalli

Sugarcane ( eg. Jaggery cubes, powder and liquid

jaggery)

17 Kakinada Fish & Shrimp based products

18 Konaseema Coconut

19 Eluru Pulses ( eg. Black gram and green gram)

20 NTR RTC & RTE ( eg. Ulavacharu)

21 Palnadu Pulses (eg. Vinukonda Red gram)

22 Bapatla Spices (eg. Chillies & turmeric)

23 Nandyal Millets based products

24 Sri Sathya Sai Groundnut

25 Tirupati RTC & RTE ( eg.bengal gram muruku)

26 Annamayya Tamarind

TOTAL 26


*****

